
Champion

New Home Used Home
Installer License #
Installer Mobile Phone # _______________________________ Home installed to the Manufacturer's Installation Manual

Address of home Home is installed in accordance with Rule 15-C
being installed

Single wide Wind Zone II Wind Zone III

Manufacturer Length x width Double wide Installation Decal #

NOTE: if home is a single wide fill out one half of the blocking plan Triple/Quad Serial #
if home is a triple or quad wide sketch in remainder of home

Roof System:______Typical________Hinged
I understand Lateral Arm Systems cannot be used on any home (new or used)
where the sidewall ties exceed 5 ft 4 in.

Installer's initials

Typical pier spacing

2'
Show locations of Longitudinal and Lateral Systems

(use dark lines to show these locations) 

* interpolated from Rule 15C-1 pier spacing table.

I-beam pier pad size

Perimeter pier pad size

Other pier pad sizes
(required by the mfg.)

Draw the approximate locations of marriage
wall openings 4 foot or greater.  Use this 
symbol to show the piers.

List all marriage wall openings greater than 4 foot
and their pier pad sizes below.

Opening Pier pad size
4 ft  _______ 5 ft ________

within 2' of end of home _____
spaced at 5' 4" oc ______

Number
Longitudinal Stabilizing Device (LSD) Sidewall 
Manufacturer ______________________________ Longitudinal
Longitudinal Stabilizing Device w/ Lateral Arms Marriage wall
Manufacturer ______________________________ Shearwall
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PIER SPACING TABLE FOR USED HOMES

PERMIT NUMBER

6' 7' 8'

24" X 24" 
(576)*

26" x 26" 
(676)

Pad Size Sq In

374

1500 psf
1000 psf 3' 4' 5'

6' 7'

18.5 x 18.5 342
16 x 22.5 360

256
16 x 18 288

400
17 3/16 x 25 3/16 441

17 1/2 x 25 1/2 446

13 1/4 x 26 1/4 348

576

8'

676

Load
bearing 
capacity

Footer 
size 

(sq in)

16" x 16" 
(256)

18 1/2" x 18 
1/2" (342)

20" x 20" 
(400)

22" x 22" 
(484)*

20 x 20

8'

26 x 26

17 x 22

16 x 16

8' 8'
8' 8' 8'

24 x 24

2000 psf 6' 8' 8'
8'4' 6"

8' 8'
3000 psf 8' 8' 8'
2500 psf 7' 6" 8' 8'

POPULAR PAD SIZES

8' 8'
3500 psf 8' 8' 8' 8' 8' 8'

longitudinal

lateral

PIER PAD SIZES

ANCHORS

FRAME TIES

OTHER TIESTIEDOWN COMPONENTS

marriage wall piers within 2' of end of home per Rule 15C

RICHARD RAYBORN IH 1025436

352-257-1282

17 x 25

Doors 16 x 16 

Oliver

11

Centerline spacing 
Every 8' unless openings greater than 4'  on 17 x 25 ABS

CHAMPION 16 X 56

6'
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Champion

Debris and organic material removed ______________.
The pocket penetrometer tests are rounded down to _________ psf Water drainage: Natural ______ Swale ______ Pad ______ Other ________.
or check here to declare 1000 lb. soil  ______ without testing. 

X X X
Floor: Type Fastener: ________ Length: ______ Spacing: ___________
Walls: Type Fastener: ________ Length: ______ Spacing: ___________
Roof: Type Fastener: ________ Length: ______ Spacing: ___________

For used homes  a min. 30 gauge, 8" wide, galvanized metal strip
1. Test the perimeter of the home at 6 locations. will be centered over the peak of the roof and fastened with galv.

roofing nails at 2" on center on both sides of the centerline.
2. Take the reading at the depth of the footer.

3. Using 500 lb. increments, take the lowest
reading and round down to that increment. I understand a properly installed gasket is a requirement of all new and used 

homes and that condensation, mold, meldew and buckled marriage walls are
a result of a poorly installed or no gasket being installed.  I understand a strip

X X X of tape will not serve as a gasket.

Installer's initials ________________

Type gasket _______________ Installed:
The results of the torque probe test is __________ inch pounds or check Pg. _________ Between Floors   Yes _____________
here if you are declaring 5' anchors without testing  ______.  A test Between Walls   Yes _____________
showing 275 inch pounds or less will require 5 foot anchors. Bottom of ridgebeam  Yes _________

Note: A state approved lateral arm system is being used and 4 ft.
anchors are allowed at the sidewall locations.  I understand 5 ft
anchors are required at all centerline tie points where the torque test
reading is 275 or less and where the mobile home manufacturer may The bottomboard will be repaired and/or taped.  Yes _______.  Pg. _______
requires anchors with 4000 lb holding capacity. Siding on units is installed to manufacturer's specifications.  Yes ______

Installer's initials Fireplace chimney installed so as not to allow intrusion of rain water.  Yes ____

ALL TESTS MUST BE PERFORMED BY A LICENSED INSTALLER
Installer Name Skirting to be installed.  Yes _______ No _______

Dryer vent installed outside of skirting.  Yes ______ N/A _______
Date Tested Range downflow vent installed outside of skirting.  Yes _______ N/A _______

Drain lines supported at 4 foot intervals.  Yes _______
Electrical crossovers protected.  Yes _______
Other :

Connect  electrical conductors between multi-wide units, but not to the main power 
source.  This includes the bonding wire between mult-wide units.  Pg. ________

Connect all sewer drains to an existing sewer tap or septic tank.  Pg. _______

Connect all potable water supply piping to an existing water meter, water tap, or other 
independent water supply systems.  Pg. __________

Plumbing

Installer Signature _________________________________ Date _______

TORQUE PROBE TEST

Weatherproofing

Miscellaneous

Electrical

POCKET PENETROMETER TEST

Fastening multi wide units

POCKET PENETROMETER TESTING METHOD

Gasket (weatherproofing requirement)
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PERMIT NUMBER

Site Preparation

1500 1500 1500

1500 1500 1500
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4'
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For use on all Mobile and Manufactured Homes, including

HUD approved Homes and Modular Building

Patent #5503500 and other patents pending
GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS:

All pads are to be installed flat side down, ribbed side up.

The ground under the pads should be leveled as smooth as possible with all vegetation and debris removed. Pads to be placed on evenly

compacted soil, at or below the frost line unless otherwise protected from frost by controlling the temperature and/ or moisture content of the soil

underneath the home.

PAD SIZE ID NO.     1000 PSF           1500 PSF          2000 PSF           2500 PSF           3000 PSF

Square 16” x 16”

Square 18.5” x 18.5”

Square 20” x 20”

Square 24” x 24”

1055-14

1055-9

1055-7

1055-13

256 sq. in.

342 sq. in.

400 sq. in.

576 sq. in.

1778 lbs.

2375 lbs.

2750 lbs.

4000 lbs.

3556 lbs.

4750 lbs.

5500 lbs.

8000 lbs. *

  5333 lbs.

  7100 lbs. 

  8250 lbs. *

  8000 lbs. *

PAD AREA

PAD SIZE ID NO.

Oval 16” x 18.5”

Oval 17” x 22”

Oval 17.5” x 22.5”

Oval 17.5” x 25.5”

Oval 21” x 29”

Oval 23.25” x 31.25”

1055-23

1055-16

1055-21

1055-17

1055-22

1055-20
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     1000 PSF          1500 PSF          2000 PSF           2500 PSF           3000 PSF

288 sq. in.

360 sq. in.

384 sq. in.

432 sq. in.

576 sq. in.

675 sq. in.

2000 lbs.

2500 lbs.

2667 lbs.

3000 lbs.

4000 lbs.

4688 lbs.

4000 lbs.

5000 lbs.

5334 lbs.

6000 lbs.

8000 lbs. * 

9376 lbs. *

  6000 lbs.

  7500 lbs.

  8000 lbs. *

  9000 lbs. *

12000 lbs. *

14064 lbs. *

PAD AREA

  3000 lbs.

  3750 lbs.

  4000 lbs.

  4500 lbs.

  6000 lbs. 

  7032 lbs. 

  5000 lbs.

  6250 lbs.

  6667 lbs.

  7500 lbs. 

10000 lbs. *

 11720 lbs. *

2664 lbs.

3550 lbs.

4125 lbs.

6000 lbs. 

4445 lbs.

5935 lbs.

6875 lbs.

8000 lbs. *

* Indicates that Piers are required to be double blocked.

ENGINEER APPROVAL

NOTES:

All pad sizes shown are nominal dimensions and may vary up to 1/8”.

The maximum deflection in a single pad is 5/8” measured from the highest point to the lowest point of the top face.
(NOTE:  Actual test results were less than 5/8”)

Pad loads are the same when using single stack or double stack blocks.

The maximum load at any intermediate soil value may be interpolated between the next lower and next higher soil values given in the table
below.
Any ABS pad configuration may be used to replace a home manufacturer’s recommended concrete or wood base pad.

Steel Piers:  All pads are tested with steel piers on 1000 PSF soil density unless otherwise noted. If required, attach with

2” #12 x ½” hex tech screws. Minimum Pier Base 7 1/4“. Multi-Pad configurations require a minimum 9 1/4” pier base.

Available pads tested on 2000 PSF soil capacity using steel piers are:  ID #1055-14, 1055-9, 1055-7 and 1055-13.

If soil capacities exceed 3000 psf, use the 3000 psf soil values from the table.

 

Pier & pad placement will be determined by the manufactured homes’ written set-up instructions or any local or state codes.

Center blocks on ABS pad and complete pier.

The open cells between the ribbing on the upper side of the pads may be filled with soil or sand after installation to prevent any accumulation of
stagnant water in the pads.

A pocket penetrometer may be used to determine the  If no soil testing equipment is available –
use an assumed soil value of 1000 lbs. / square foot.

EXAMPLE:  16’ x 80’ section (Alabama only)

Oval 16” x 18.5”

Oval 17” x 22”

Oval 17.5” x 22.5”

Oval 17.5” x 25.5”

Oval 21” x 29”

1000 PSF 2000 PSF PAD SIZE

6’0”

7’6”

8’0”

8’0”

8’0”

3’0”

3’9”

4’0”

4’5”

6’0”

Square 24” x 24” 1055-26 576 sq. in. 4000 lbs. 8000 lbs. *   12000 lbs. *6000 lbs. 10000 lbs. *

467 Swan Avenue, Hohenwald, TN 38462

Phone : (800) 284-7437

Fax : (931) 796-8811

olivertechnologies.com
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*Concrete blocks are only rated at 8000 pounds, 8001 pounds and higher must be double stacked.

*

*

*

1. General instructions (on reverse) apply to all multi – pad configurations.

2. The 32” x 18.5” pad configuration is formed by using (3) 16” x 18.5” ABS Pads.  Place (2) 16” x 18.5” side by side, and place

(1) 16” x 18.5” on top, laid in the opposite direction to the bottom pads.

3. The 34” x 22” pad configuration is formed by using (3) 17” x 22” ABS Pads.  Place (2)17” x 22” pads side by side, and

(1) 17” x 22” pad on top.  The top pad is laid in the opposite direction as the bottom pads.

4. The 35” x 25.5” pad configuration is formed by using (3) 17.5” x 25.5” ABS Pads. Place (2) 17.5” x 25.5” pads side by side, and

(1) 17.5” x 25.5” pad on top. The top pad is laid in the opposite direction to the bottom pads.

Multi-Pad Configurations

Oval 16” x 18.5” Pad

Oval 32” x 18.5” Pad Configuration (03)

Oval 17” x 22” Pad

Oval 34” x 22” Pad Configuration (03)

Oval 17.5” x 25.5” Pad

Oval 35” x 25.5”  Pad Configuration (03)

2.00 Square Feet

4.00 Square Feet

2.50 Square Feet

5.00 Square Feet

3.00 Square Feet

6.00 Square Feet

ID #  1055-23

ID #  1055-16

ID #  1055-17

8” Cell Block

 1000 lbs. / sq. ft.

 2000 lbs. / sq. ft.

 1000 lbs. / sq. ft.

 2000 lbs. / sq. ft.

 1000 lbs. / sq. ft.

 2000 lbs. / sq. ft.

  4000 lbs.

  8000 lbs.

  5000 lbs.

10000 lbs.

  6000 lbs.

12000 lbs.

Soil Bearing

Value

Single Stack

Double Stack

Single Stack

Double Stack

Single Stack

Double Stack

Maximum
LoadABS Pad Types

34” x 22”

35” 25.5”

32” x 18.5”

STEP 3 - Complete Assembly

34” x 22” Multi-pad Configuration

STEP 1 - 17” x 22” ABS Pad STEP 2 - (2) 17” x 22” ABS PADS

(34” x 22” Configuration)

PAD ASSEMBLY

ENGINEER APPROVAL

page one for details on correct installation in Alabama. The 23.25” x 31.25” ID#1055-20 may 

not be installed in the State of Alabama.

STATE SPECIFIC NOTES:

 TEXAS:  17.5” x 22.5” ID #1055-21 and 23.25” x 31.25” ID #1055-20 may not be installed in the State of 

Texas.

 CALIFORNIA:  Use an assumed value of 1000 lb/sq. ft. unless engineering and calculations are provided.

 ALABAMA : For the State of Alabama all ABS pads shall not have more than 3/8“ deflection. See chart on 

NOTES:

467 Swan Avenue, Hohenwald, TN 38462

Phone : (800) 284-7437

Fax : (931) 796-8811

olivertechnologies.com



Note: 6 ML Vapor Barrier will be installed



2023 FLORIDA BUILDING CODE  8TH EDITION. 
RESIDENTIAL SECTIONS R311 AND 312.

R311.7.2 HEADROOM

R311.7.5. RISER HEIGHT

R311.7.5.2 TREAD DEPTH

R311.7.8

HANDRAILSR311.7.8.2

CONTINUITYR311.7.8.3

HANDRAIL GRIP SIZE

R312.1.2 GUARDS

R312.1.3 GUARD OPENING LIMITS

NOTES:

STEP HAS A MIN 40"X40" LANDING
STEP HAS A RISER HEIGHT OF BETWEEN 4" AND 7.75" 
HANDRAIL HEIGHT 36"
2"X2" HANDRAIL " RADIUS ALL SIDES
GUARDRAIL TO BE 36"
OPENING WILL REJECT 4" SPHERE
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2x2 PT HANDRAIL
ATTACH WITH #10 X 3.5"
SCREWS
WITH 1.5" PVC SPACER 2X4 TOP /

BOTTOM RAIL
ATTACH
TO EACH POST
WITH (3)
#8 X 3" SCREWS

2X4 TOP RAIL

2X2 GUARDS ATTACH WITH
(2) #8 X 2.5" SCREWS

4X4 PT POST

MIN 36"

TYPE 2 CONNECTION
30" DEEP 4" HELICAL ANCHOR
ATTACH TO CENTER JOIST WITH 18" SS WIRE
ROPE USING (2) CABLE CLAMPS

TYPE 1 CONNECTION:
ATTACH POST TO 4" THICK
3000PSI REINFORCED CONCRETE
MIN 1000 PSF SOIL BEARING
SLAB WITH (4) 2"X2"X1

8" ANGLE BRACKET USING (2)
3

16" TAPCONS INTO CONCRETE AND (3) #8X2.5"
SCREWS AT EACH 4X4

34" TO 38"

2X6 PT STAIR STRIKER
ATTACH W (3) #10 X 3.5"

SCREWS

1.25"

1.25"

0.02" RADIUS

HANDRAIL THAT IS NOT CIRCULAR MUST HAVE A
PERIMETER OF 4.0" MIN AND 6.25" MAX WITH A CROSS
SECTION DIMENSION OF 2.25"

DRAWING TITLE

SCALE: N/A
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STAIR DETAIL

TYPICAL HANDRAIL 
CONSTRUCTION DETAILS

STAIR DETAIL
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Kristine Hall
@southern.steps@hotmail.com Please view this document. You can also comment on it.



I authorize Champion Homes Center to build my house, per this plan.

     X ______________________________________       __________________

Customer Signature/Date

IMPORTANT: Champion Homes reserves the right to modify, cancel or substitute products or features of this event at 

any time without prior notice or obligation. Pictures and other promotional materials are representative and may depict 

or contain floor plans, square footages, elevations, options, upgrades, extra design features, decorations, floor coverings, 

specialty light fixtures, custom paint and wall coverings, window treatments, landscaping, sound and alarm systems, 

furnishings, appliances, and other designer/decorator features and amenities that are not included as part of the home 

and/or may not be available at all locations. Home, pricing and community information is subject to change, and homes 

to prior sale, at any time without notice or obligation. ©2021 Champion Homes. All rights reserved.

FactoryHomeSale.com   |   1-800-965-3052
MANUFACTURED BY:

CHAMPION HOMES CENTER

1915A SE SR100

Lake City, Flordia 32025

Last Updated: 7-10-25

EnonEnon

Prime Series

849 SQ. FT. (Approximate)  3 Bedroom, 2 Bath
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